

No. 09-1156

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MATRIX INITIATIVES, INC., ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

JAMES SIRACUSANO AND NECA-IBEW PENSION FUND,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE NATURAL PRODUCTS
ASSOCIATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TACY F. FLINT
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1 S. Dearborn St.
Chicago, IL 60603
(312) 853-7875

SCOTT BASS
JONATHAN COHN*
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP
1501 K Street, N.W.
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 736-8000
jcohn@sidley.com

*Counsel for Natural Products Association
as Amicus Curiae in Support of Petitioners*

August 27, 2010

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. CONGRESS HAS CRAFTED A CAREFULLY BALANCED SCHEME TO REQUIRE RE- PORTING OF SERIOUS ADVERSE EVENTS ASSOCIATED WITH DIETARY SUPPLE- MENTS.....	5
A. Federal Regulation Of Dietary Supple- ments	5
B. The Legislative History Confirms That The Aer Reporting Requirements Were Carefully Constructed To Provide Useful Information To Fda Regulators While Protecting Industry Members From Lia- bility And Overly Burdensome Reporting	9
II. AFFIRMING THE NINTH CIRCUIT'S RULING WOULD DISRUPT THE CARE- FUL LEGISLATIVE BALANCE EMBOD- IED IN THE 2006 ACT AND BROADLY THREATEN THE DIETARY SUPPLE- MENTS INDUSTRY	14
A. The Ninth Circuit's Approach Is Incon- sistent With The Express Provisions And Purpose Of The 2006 Act	15
B. Allowing The Judgment Of The Ninth Circuit To Stand Would Impose Mas- sive Risks On The Dietary Supplement Industry.....	18

TABLE OF CONTENTS – continued

	Page
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	20
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver v. First Interstate Bank of Denver</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994).....	20, 21
<i>In re Carter-Wallace, Inc. Secs. Litig.</i> , 220 F.3d 36 (2d Cir. 2000)	16
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006).....	20
<i>Nat'l Cable & Telecomms. Ass'n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005).....	16
<i>Siracusano v. Matrixx Initiatives, Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2009), <i>cert. granted</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3411 (2010).....	3, 15, 17, 21
<i>Stoneridge Inv. Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 761 (2008)	20, 21
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	20

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Dietary Supplement Health and Education Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-417, 108 Stat. 4325	2, 6, 18, 19, 24
Dietary Supplement and Nonprescription Drug Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 109-462, 120 Stat. 3469 (2006)	2, 6
21 U.S.C. § 321(ff)(1)	5
§ 331(ii)	9
§ 333(a).....	9
§ 342	6
§ 379aa	15
§ 379aa note.....	9
§ 379aa-1	<i>passim</i>
§ 381 note	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
21 C.F.R. § 314.80	17
 LEGISLATIVE HISTORY	
S. Rep. No. 103-410 (1994).....	22
S. Rep. No. 109-324 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Statements on Introduced Bills and Joint Resolutions</i> , 152 Cong. Rec. S6285 (daily ed. June 21, 2006)	2, 13, 19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
FDA, Dietary Supplement Alerts and Safety Information, http://www.fda.gov/Food/DietarySupplements/Alerts/default.htm	8
FDA Form 3500A, http://www.fda.gov/downloads/Safety/MedWatch/HowToReport/DownloadForms/UCM082728.pdf .	8
FDA, <i>Guidance for Industry: Questions and Answers Regarding Adverse Event Reporting and Recordkeeping for Dietary Supplements as Required by the Dietary Supplement and Nonprescription Drug Consumer Protection Act</i> (Oct. 2007; revised June 2009), http://www.fda.gov/Food/GuidanceDocuments/DietarySupplements/ucm171383.htm	7, 13
FDA, MedWatch: The FDA Safety Inspection and Adverse Event Reporting Program, http://www.fda.gov/Safety/MedWatch/default.htm	7
FDA, Warnings on Three Zicam Intranasal Zinc Products, http://www.fda.gov/forconsumers/consumerupdates/ucm166931.htm	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – continued

	Page
NPA, <i>About the Natural Products Association</i> , http://www.npainfo.org/index.php?submenu=About	17
PriceWaterhouseCoopers, <i>2008 Securities Litigation Study</i> (Grace Lamont ed., 2009), available at http://10b5.pwc.com/PDF/NY-09-0894%20SECURITIES%20LIT%20STUDY%20FINAL.PDF	20
